
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-first Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis­
lature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, :MAINE 

1923 



Private and Special Laws 

. OF THE 

STATE OF 'MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-First 
Legislature 



SUPPLEMENTAl, APPROPRIATION ACT 1923-24. " 

CHAP. 124 

For animal husbandry, five thousand dollars, 
Chapt. 14, Res. 1923. 

For cooperative agriculture, thirty-seven thousand three hun­
dred sixty-ninel dollars and four cents, 
Chapt. 17, Res. 1923. 

For suppleme!ltary extension funds, ten thousand mne hun­
dred seventy dollars and seventy cents, 
Chapt. 17, Res. 1923. 

For Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, ten thousand 
dollars, 
Chapt. 127, Res. 1923. 

Amounting to the sum of mne million twenty-si..x thousand 

5,000.00 

37,369.04 

IO,97°·7° 

10,000.00 

four hundred thirty-three dollars and forty-seven cents, $9,026,433.47 

Approved April 7, 1923" 

Chapter 124. 
An Act to Appropriate :Moneys for the "Expenditures of the Government for the 

Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three, to June Thirtieth, 
Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State at l11aine, as follows: 

Supplementary appropriations July I, 1923-June 30, 1924. Supple­
mentary appropriations July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four. In order to provide 
for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment 
of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the 
necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year from 
July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-four, the following sums are hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where otherwise specially 
provided, the governor with the advice of the counciI-is hereby authorized 
at any time prior to the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four, to draw his warrant on the state "treasurer for the same. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
For building Springfield, Mass., twenty-five thousand dollars $25,000.00 

Chapt. 51, Res. 1923. 
For dedication of Portsmouth-Kittery memorial bridge, two 

thousand five hundred dollars 2,500.00 

Chapt. 124, Res. 1923. 
For reward for missing game wardens, one thousand dollars 1,000.00 

Chapt. 6, Res. 1923. 



SUPPI,EMENTAI, APPROPRIATION ACT 1923-24. 

MISCELLANEOUS 
For claims, thirty-two thousand nine hundred seventy-five 

dollars and thirty-four cents 
Chapt. 128, Res. 1923. 

For Warr.en Prouty, five thousand six hundred dollars 
Chapt. 61, Res. 1923. 

BOARD OF PRISON GOMMISSIONERS 
For per diem and expenses, one thousand two hundred dollars 

Chapt. I, P. L. 1917, P. L. I92I. 
For salary of clerk, three hundred dollars 

P. L. I92I. 
For state probation officer, two thousand five hundred dollars 

P. & S. Laws 1923. 

MAINE WATER POWER COMMISSION 
For per diem and expenses, seven thousand five hundred dol­

lars 
P. & S. Laws 1923. 

For hydrographic and geological surveys, five thousand dol­
lars 
P. & S. Laws 1923. 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES 
For engine for state boat Pauline, two thousand dollars 

P. & S. Laws 1923. 
For egg lobsters, 1922, three thousand seven hundred fifty­

seven dollars 
P. & S. Laws 1923. 

UNIVERSITY OF_ MAINE 
For Maine agricultural experiment station, ten thousand dol­

lars 
Chapt. 127, Res. 1923. 

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL 

CHAP. 124 

32,975.34 

5,600.00 

1,200.00 

300.00 

2,500.00 

7,500.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 

10,000.00 

For fire damage, five thousand dollars 5,000.00 

P. & S. Laws 1923. 

Amounting to the sum of one hundred four thousand three 
hundred thirty-two dollars and thirty-four cents, $I04,332.34 

Approved April 7, 1923. 


